letter states that “[Wells Fargo] has an ongoing relationship with NEER and there is a 13 

reasonable likelihood that we will provide a letter of credit for this project should it be 14 

required... understanding that the potential liability of the letter of credit could total an amount 15 

of up to eighteen million one hundred thousand dollars (18,100,000).” 39   16 
 17 

The Council acknowledges that the 2017 bank letter is less than the retirement cost estimate 18 

presented in Table 4, Proposed Battery Storage System Site Restoration Cost Estimate above 19 

(i.e. $18.1 million versus $19.5 million).